Profit Before Tax " -   -0.69   -5.21   34.90   31.28   31.75   34.88   -2.30

Corporate Tax " -   -   -   10.47   9.38   9.52   10.46   -

Profit After Tax " -   -0.69   -5.21   24.43   21.90   22.22   24.42   -2.30

Add Depreciation " -   -   -   35.06   32.53   32.86   35.05   8.34

Net Cash Flow " -4.84   -27.12   -27.12   35.06   32.53   32.86   35.05   8.34

PROJECT NPV
MILLION

USD
,@20%   14.15

,@15%   23.78

,@10%   37.39

IRR 33%

SRK Consulting
Ganajur Main Updated Resource Estimation & Scoping Study Report Page xi

SB-SC-BNP-NM-FC-SG/JFC-MA  Ganajur_Scoping_study_final_report, February-3-12

Sensitivity Analysis
The tables below show the sensitivity of the results to variable gold prices and at different

process recovery percentages.

Table 1-10 : Project valuation sensitivity under different gold price scenarios

Gold Price (USD /oz)

Description Unit 900 1000 1100
1250
Base
case

1400 1500 1650

Net pre-tax
cashflow

(MUSD) 49.37 70.86 92.36 124.61 156.85 178.35 210.60

NPV (@
10%
Discount
Rate)

(MUSD) 5.87 14.88 23.88 37.39  50.89 59.87 73.17

IRR (%) 14.20 20.15 25.61 33.11 39.95 44.22 50.24

Table 1-11 : Project valuation sensitivity under different process recovery scenarios

Process Recovery %

Description Unit 70 77 Base case 85 90 95

Net pre-tax
cashflow

(MUSD) 99.53 124.61 153.27 171.19 189.10

NPV (@
10%
Discount
Rate)

(MUSD) 26.88 37.39 49.39 56.89 64.31

IRR (%) 27.34 33.11 39.22 42.83 46.27

Sensitivity of the Project to variable operating and capital cost was also tested as illustrated in

Table 1-12 and Table 1-13 below. Sensitivity was tested at 10% discount rate.

Table 1-12 : Operating cost sensitivity

  Operating cost sensitivity

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (USD) 44.50 40.94 37.39 33.83 30.27

IRR (%) 36.77 34.96 33.11 31.21 29.27

Table 1-13 : Capital cost sensitivity

  Capital cost sensitivity

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

NPV (USD) 45.30 41.35 37.39 33.43 29.48

IRR (%) 42.74 37.53 33.11 29.32 26.00

SRK Consulting
Ganajur Main Updated Resource Estimation & Scoping Study Report Page xii

SB-SC-BNP-NM-FC-SG/JFC-MA  Ganajur_Scoping_study_final_report, February-3-12

Conclusions and Recommendations
The Study is preliminary in nature and includes production tonnage and grade estimates that

are considered conceptual in nature. Notwithstanding this, the Study revealed project

economics that appear to be sufficiently robust and which could be improved given, for

example, the potential for a number of other satellite exploration targets identified on the

current prospecting license area to add to the Mineral Resource over time.